Smith, and not as shown in the London Gazette dated 7th Jan. 1919.

2nd (Madras) Group, Garrison Artillery. To be 2nd Lieut.

George Alexander Lavender. 9th April 1918.

## BACUP.

Whereas the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the Borough of Bacup, being the Urban District Council for the said Borough, have made application to the Local Government Board for the issue of a Provisional Order under Sections 297 and 303 of the Public Health Act, 1875:---

(1) To partially repeal, alter, or amend the Bacup Corporation Act, 1906, so as to abolish the District Fund and General District Rate leviable in the Borough and to provide for the charging of all expenses at present payable out of that fund and rate to the Borough Fund and Borough Rate;

(2) To amend Section 47 of the Bacup Corporation Water Act, 1894, Section 48 (1) (B) of the Bacup Corporation Water Act, 1898, and Section 82 of the Bacup Corporation Act, 1906, so as to enable the Local Government Board to fix, vary and approve from time to time the rate of accumulation of the annual payment to the sinking funds which the Corporation are required to set aside for the repayment of loans raised by them under those Acts; and

(3) For the purposes of the Application or for purposes connected with, incidental to or consequent on those purposes, to make such provision with reference to exemptions, allowances or deductions from rates and otherwise and such alterations or amendments of the said Local Acts, or of any other Local Act or of any Act confirming a Provisional Order made in pursuance of any of the Sanitary Acts or of the Public Health Act, 1875, and in force in the said Borough as may be necessary or desirable.

And whereas it is proposed that a Provisional Order should be issued in compliance with the said Application:

Notice is hereby given that R. C. Maxwell, Esquire, LL.D., Barrister-at-Law, one of the Inspectors of the said Board, will attend at the Municipal Buildings, Bacup, on Wednesday, the Fifth day of March, 1919, at a quarter past Ten o'clock in the forenoon, to hold a Local Inquiry into the subject-matter of the said Application and the other matters aforesaid.

And notice is hereby given that any person interested may attend at such Inquiry and be heard with reference to the said Application and the other matters aforesaid.

> As witness my hand this Thirteenth day of February, 1919, at the Office of the Local Government Board, Whitehall, London.

> > Charles Knight, Assistant Secretary.

## LYTHAM.

Whereas the Urban District Council of the Lytham Urban District (hereinafter called the Council) have made application to the Local Government Board for the issue of a Provisional Order under Sections 297 and 303 of the Public Health Act, 1875, to partially repeal, alter, or amend the Lytham Improvement Act, 1904, as amended by the Lytham Order, 1915, confirmed by the Local Government Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation (No. 6) Act, 1915, and the Lytham Order, 1917, confirmed by the Local Government-Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation (No. 2) Act, 1917, so as :--

(1) To enable the Council to utilise the receipts under the said local Act as so amended from

(a) Charges for the use of chairs;

(b) Admission to buildings or enclosures in which band performances are given;

given; (c) The sale of programmes of band performances;

as a further provision or contribution to the expense of a public band of music for the district; but so that the expenses incurred by the Council in connection with the provision of a public band of music and on the other purposes above referred to shall not in any year exceed the sum received by the Council on account of these purposes, together with a sum equal to a rate of one penny in the pound on the assessable value of the district for the purposes of the general district rate; and

(2) For the several purposes of the Application or for purposes connected with, incidental to, or consequent on those purposes to make any such alteration or amendment of the said Local Act, or of any other Local Act or of any Act confirming a Provisional Order made in pursuance of any of the Sanitary Acts or of the Public Health Act, 1875, and in force in the said District as may be necessary or desirable;

And whereas it is proposed that a Provisional Order should be issued in compliance with the said Application;

Notice is hereby given that R. C. Maxwell, Esquire, LL.D., Barrister-at-Law, one of the Inspectors of the said Board, will attend at the Council Offices, Lytham, on Friday, the Seventh day of March, 1919, at Ten o'clock in the forenoon, to hold a Local Inquiry into the subject-matter of the said Application and the proposed Provisional Order.

And notice is hereby further given that any person interested may attend at such Inquiry and be heard with reference to the said Application and the proposed Provisional Order.

> As witness my hand this Thirteenth day of February, 1919, at the Office of the Local Government Board, Whitehall, London.

> > Charles Knight, Assistant Secretary.

## RHYL.

Whereas the Urban District Council for the Rhyl Urban District (hereinafter called the Council) have made application to the Local Government Board for the issue of a Provisional Order under Sections 297 and 303 of the Public Health Act, 1875, to partially repeal, alter, or amend the Rhyl Improvement Act, 1852, and the Rhyl Gas Act, 1891, as amended by the Rhyl Orders, 1893 and 1908, so as :--

(1) To fix a maximum price, not exceed-